

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
LARRY C. MAYO, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF
PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
ERIC SCHNAPPER*
School of Law
University of Washington
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@u.washington.edu

JAY P. HOLLAND
TIMOTHY F. MALONEY
BRIAN J. MARKOVITZ
JOSEPH, GREENWALD
& LAAKE, P.A.
6404 Ivy Lane
Suite 400
Greenbelt, MD 20770
(240) 553-1198

NICHOLAS W. WOODFIELD
R. SCOTT OSWALD
RICHARD T. SEYMOUR
THE EMPLOYMENT LAW GROUP, P.C.
888 17th Street, N.W.
Ninth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 261-2806

Counsel for Petitioners

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties.....	ii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provision Involved.....	1
Statement of The Case	2
Reasons for Granting The Writ	7
Introduction	7
I. The Circuit Courts Are Divided Regarding What Action Is Needed To Satisfy The Con- sent Requirement In Removal Cases	9
A. The Fifth, Seventh and Eighth Circuits Require A Written Statement of Consent From The Non-Removing Defendant	10
B. The Fourth, Sixth and Ninth Circuits Hold That The Consent Requirement Can Be Satisfied by A Representation by The Removing Party	14
C. The Circuit Conflict Is Widely Recog- nized	17
D. In Five Other Circuits There Is Dis- agreement Among The District Courts	22
II. The Question Presented Is An Important Issue Which Should Be Resolved by This Court.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Decision of The Fourth Circuit Is Incorrect	32
Conclusion.....	36
 Appendix	
Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, April 11, 2013.....	1a
Order of the District Court for the District of Maryland, July 14, 2011	24a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Abney v. City of Bretna</i> , 2009 WL 5126116 (E.D. La. Dec. 17, 2009)	11
<i>Aguilar v. Union Pac. RR. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 2674452 (C.D. Cal. July 2, 2010).....	16
<i>Ametco v. Bway Corp.</i> , 241 F.Supp. 1028 (E.D. Mo. 2003)	14
<i>Ammar’s, Inc. v. Singlesource Roofing Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1961156 (S.D. W.Va. May 17, 2010).....	30
<i>Anne Arundel Cnty., Md. v. United Pacific Ins. Co.</i> , 905 F.Supp. 277 (D. Md. 1995).....	30
<i>Aucoin v. Gulf South Pipeline Co., L.P.</i> , 2004 WL 1196980 (E.D. La. May 26, 2004)	12
<i>Baker v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 1997 WL 88260 (N.D. Miss. Feb. 25, 1997)	12
<i>Barger v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 1994 WL 69508 (D. Kan. Feb. 25, 1994)	27
<i>Beard v. Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 458 F.Supp.2d 1314 (M.D. Ala. 2006)	28
<i>Bengfort v. Twise</i> , 2011 WL 2111893 (S.D. W.Va. May 26, 2011).....	30
<i>Berrios v. Our Lady of Mercy Medical Center</i> , 1999 WL 92269 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 1999).....	25
<i>Boruff v. Transervice, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1296675 (N.D. Ind. March 30, 2011).....	13
<i>Brantley v. Pacific Pioneer Shipping</i> , 2009 WL 1458258 (E.D. La. May 21, 2009)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003).....	29
<i>Bridge Point Yacht Center, Inc. v. Calcasieu Parish Sheriff’s Office</i> , 2013 WL 1197143 (W.D. La. March 25, 2013).....	11
<i>Brown v. Cribb</i> , 2013 WL 1181500 (D.S.C. Feb. 26, 2013)	19
<i>Burkhart v. City of New Orleans</i> , 1988 WL 54767 (E.D. La. May 23, 1988).....	12
<i>Burr v. Toyota Motor Credit Co.</i> , 478 F.Supp.2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	25
<i>Byrd v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 5071105 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 24, 2008).....	14
<i>Cadez v. Residential Credit Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2238486 (E.D. Mich. May 21, 2013)	15
<i>Cardroom Int’l LLC v. Scheinberg</i> , 2012 WL 2263330 (C.D. Cal. June 18, 2012).....	16
<i>Carnegie-Mellon University v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988).....	29
<i>Chabowski v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2493088 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2007).....	25
<i>Chicago, Rock Island and Pac. Ry. Co. v. Martin</i> , 178 U.S. 245 (1900)	8
<i>Codapro Corp. v. Wilson</i> , 997 F.Supp. 322 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	25
<i>Coffman v. Dole Fresh Fruit Co.</i> , 2013 WL 693433 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2013)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cornella v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 2605725 (E.D. La. June 22, 2010)	11
<i>Costley v. Service Protection Advisors</i> , 887 F.Supp.2d 657 (D. Md. 2012).....	30
<i>Creekmore v. Food Lion, Inc.</i> , 797 F.Supp. 505 (E.D. Va. 1992)	30
<i>Crowley v. Amica Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 3901629 (E.D. La. Sept. 7, 2012).....	11
<i>Daniels v. Town of Farmville</i> , 2007 WL 4246478 (E.D. Va. Nov. 29, 2007).....	30
<i>Dichiara v. RDM Technologies</i> , 2009 WL 1351640 (D. Mass. Jan.13, 2009)	23
<i>Diebel v. S.B. Trucking Co.</i> , 262 F.Supp.2d 1319 (M.D. Fla. 2003)	28
<i>Dorsey v. Borg-Warner Automotive, Inc.</i> , 218 F.Supp.2d 817 (S.D. W.Va. 2002).....	30
<i>Dunlop v. City of New York</i> , 2006 WL 2853972 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2006).....	25
<i>Edelman v. Page</i> , 535 F.Supp.2d 290 (D. Conn. 2008)	24
<i>Esposito v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Estate of Dean v. New Jersey</i> , 2012 WL 1900924 (D.N.J. May 24, 2012)	19, 26
<i>Extreme Outdoors Limited, Inc. v. Gary Yamamoto Custom Baits, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2810874 (S.D. Tex. July 21, 2008).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ferreira v. New York Daily News</i> , 2009 WL 8905777 (E.D.N.Y. March 31, 2009).....	24
<i>Flatwire Solutions, LLC v. Sexton</i> , 2009 WL 5215757 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 29, 2009).....	16
<i>Funchess v. Blitz U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4780357 (D.S.C. Nov. 16, 2010).....	30
<i>Gannon v. HSBC Card Services, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2448912 (M.D. Fla. April 5, 2011).....	19, 28
<i>Getty Oil Corp. v. Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 841 F.2d 1254 (5th Cir. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gipson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4844206 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 3, 2008)	12
<i>Givens v. Main Street Financial Services Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 4386725 (N.D. W.Va. Oct. 28, 2010).....	30
<i>Glatzer v. Cardozo</i> , 2007 WL 6925941 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2007)	25
<i>Goldman v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 3268853 (E.D. La. July 28, 2011)	11
<i>Gossmeyer v. McDonald</i> , 128 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1997)	7, 13
<i>Grand Texas Homes, Inc. v. American Safety Indemnity Co.</i> , 2012 WL 5355958 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 30, 2012)	11, 19
<i>Grandison v. Food Lion, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3652437 (E.D. Va. Aug. 18, 2011)	30
<i>Green v. Target Stores, Inc.</i> , 305 F.Supp.2d 448 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Grigsby v. Kansas City Southern Rwy. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 3526903 (W.D. La. Aug. 13, 2012).....	11
<i>Grubbs v. General Electric Credit Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 699 (1972).....	29
<i>Hammonds v. Youth for Christ USA</i> , 2005 WL 3591910 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2005).....	12
<i>Harper v. AutoAlliance Int’l</i> , 392 F.3d 195 (6th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heller v. New York City Health and Hosps. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 481336 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2010).....	24
<i>Henderson v. Holmes</i> , 920 F.Supp. 1184 (D. Kan. 1996)	27
<i>Henrich v. Falls</i> , 2006 WL 335635 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2006).....	30
<i>Hobson v. Chase Home Finance, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 2849591 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 1, 2009).....	11
<i>In re Hydroxycut Marketing and Sales Prac- tices Litigation</i> , 2010 WL 2998855 (S.D. Cal. July 29, 2010).....	16, 20
<i>In re Managed Care Litigation</i> , 2009 WL 413512 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 19, 2009)	28
<i>In re Pharmaceutical Industry Wholesale Price Litigation</i> , 431 F.Supp.2d 109 (D. Mass. 2006).....	24
<i>Jacob v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31375612 (E.D. La. Oct. 21, 2002).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jarvis v. FHP of Utah, Inc.</i> , 874 F.Supp. 1253 (D. Utah 1995).....	27
<i>Jasper v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 732 F.Supp. 104 (M.D. Fla. 1990)	28
<i>Jefferson County, Alabama v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	29
<i>Johnston v. Health Bilal</i> , 2009 WL 981696 (E.D. La. April 13, 2009).....	12
<i>Jones v. Florida Dept. of Children and Family Servs.</i> , 202 F.Supp.2d 1352 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	28
<i>Jordan v. Philadelphia Housing Auth.</i> , 1991 WL 236465 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 5, 1991).....	26
<i>Killen v. Atlantic Paper & Foil, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 4299990 (W.D. La. Dec. 3, 2007)	12
<i>Kinit With v. Aurora Yarns</i> , 2010 WL 844739 (E.D. Pa. March 11, 2010).....	26
<i>Knickerbocker v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 728 F.Supp. 460 (E.D. Mich. 1990)	15
<i>Koklich v. Cal. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 2012 WL 654895 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 28, 2012).....	16
<i>Komacko v. American Erectors, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3233229 (N.D. Ind. June 25, 2013).....	13
<i>Landman v. Borough of Bristol</i> , 896 F.Supp. 406 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	26
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Leaming v. Liberty University</i> , 2007 WL 1589542 (S.D. Ala. June 1, 2007)	28
<i>Lewis v. Consolidated Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 2005 WL 503317 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2005)	26
<i>Lincoln Property Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005)	29
<i>Local Union No. 172, Int’l Assoc. of Bridge, etc., Ironworkers</i> , 253 F.Supp. 102 (S.D. Ohio 2003)	15
<i>Louisiana v. Aspect Energy LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3759754 (W.D. La. Aug. 23, 2011)	11
<i>Luckett v. Harris Hospital-Fort Worth</i> , 764 F.Supp. 436 (N.D. Tex. 1991)	12
<i>Marshall v. Air-Liquide – Big Three, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 286011 (E.D. La. Feb. 7, 2006)	12
<i>Marshall v. Skydive America South</i> , 903 F.Supp. 1067 (E.D. Tex. 1995)	12
<i>Martin Oil Co. v. Philadelphia Life Ins. Co.</i> , 827 F.Supp. 1236 (N.D. W.Va. 1993)	30
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005)	29, 31, 33
<i>Martinez v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 2661815 (E.D. La. Nov. 19, 2004)	12
<i>McEntire v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 553443 (D.N.M. Feb. 9, 2010)	27
<i>McShares, Inc. v. Barry</i> , 979 F.Supp. 1338 (D. Kan. 1997)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Memfrey v. Anco Insulations, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1527180 (E.D. La. April 20, 2011).....	11
<i>Michaels v. New Jersey</i> , 955 F.Supp. 315 (D.N.J. 1996)	26
<i>Miles v. Kilgore</i> , 928 F.Supp. 1071 (N.D. Ala. 1996)	28
<i>Miller v. First Security Investments, Inc.</i> , 30 F.Supp.2d 347 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	25
<i>Mitsui Lines Ltd., Inc. v. CSX Intermodal, Inc.</i> , 564 F.Supp.2d 1357 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	28
<i>Moody v. Commercial Ins. Co. of Newark, N.J.</i> , 753 F.Supp. 198 (N.D. Tex. 1990)	12
<i>Moore v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1382330 (W.D. Mo. May 19, 2006).....	14
<i>Morales v. Prolease Peo, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 6740329 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2011).....	16
<i>Morganti v. Armstrong Blum Mfg. Co.</i> , 2001 WL 283135 (E.D. Pa. March 19, 2001).....	26
<i>Murphy Bros., Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.</i> , 526 U.S. 344 (1999).....	12, 29
<i>Nathe v. Pottenberg</i> , 931 F.Supp. 822 (M.D. Fla. 1995).....	28
<i>National Waste Associates, LLC v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 2010 WL 1931031 (D. Conn. May 12, 2010)	24, 25
<i>Newman v. Spectrum Stores, Inc.</i> , 109 F.Supp.2d 1342 (M.D. Ala. 2000)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nozick v. Davidson Hotel Co.</i> , 2004 WL 34873 (D. Md. Jan. 6, 2004).....	30
<i>Ogletree v. Barnes</i> , 851 F.Supp. 184 (E.D. Pa. 1994)	26
<i>Payne v. Overhead Door Corp.</i> , 172 F.Supp.2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	25
<i>Polus v. Bell</i> , 2009 WL 88347 (N.D. Ind. Jan. 12, 2009)	13
<i>Pritchett v. Cottrell, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Proctor v. Vishay Intertechnology Inc.</i> , 584 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Propane Resources Supply and Marketing, L.L.C.</i> , 2013 WL 1446784 (D. Kan. Apr. 9, 2013)	27
<i>Ricciardi v. Kone, Inc.</i> , 215 F.R.D. 455 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	24
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998)	29
<i>Roe v. O'Donohue</i> , 38 F.3d 298 (7th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roybal v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2008 WL 5991063 (D.N.M. 2008)	27
<i>Roybal v. Fontenot</i> , 2010 WL 4068868 (W.D. La. Oct. 14, 2010)	11
<i>Roylance v. ADT Security Services, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2168690 (N.D. Cal. May 22, 2008).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>S & S Investment Co, Inc. v. Petrohawk Properties, LP</i> , 2009 WL 1575273 (W.D. La. June 3, 2009).....	11
<i>Samaan v. St. Joseph Hospital</i> , 685 F.Supp.2d 163 (D. Me. 2010).....	23, 24
<i>Samuel v. Langham</i> , 780 F.Supp. 424 (N.D. Tex. 1992).....	12
<i>Sansone v. Morton Machine Works, Inc.</i> , 188 F.Supp.2d 182 (D.R.I. 2002).....	23
<i>Schayes v. T.D. Service Co. of Ariz.</i> , 2011 WL 1793161 (D. Ariz. May 11, 2011).....	16
<i>Siebert v. Norwest Bank Minnesota</i> , 166 Fed.Appx. 603 (3d Cir. 2006).....	18, 31
<i>Smith v. City of Newport News</i> , 2007 WL 1655341 (E.D. Va. June 6, 2007).....	30
<i>Smith v. Health Center of Lake City, Inc.</i> , 252 F.Supp.2d 1336 (M.D. Fla. 2003).....	28
<i>Smith v. McCormick-Armstrong Co.</i> , 2012 WL 4839918 (D. Kan. Oct. 11, 2012).....	19
<i>Snead v. Woodbine Prod. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 4610236 (W.D. La. Oct. 11, 2008).....	12
<i>Sovereign Bank v. Park Development West, LLC</i> , 2006 WL 2433465 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2006).....	26
<i>Spoon v. Fannin County Community Supervision and Corrections Dept.</i> , 794 F.Supp.2d 703 (E.D. Tex. 2011).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stalcup v. Liu</i> , 2011 WL 1753493 (N.D. Cal. April 22, 2011).....	16
<i>State Farm Fire and Casualty Co. v. Dunn-Edwards Corp.</i> , 728 F.Supp.2d 1273 (D.N.M. 2010)	26, 27, 31, 32, 33
<i>Stewart v. Mayberry</i> , 2009 WL 1735773 (E.D. Mo. June 28, 2009).....	14
<i>Stonewall Jackson Memorial Hospital v. American United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 963 F.Supp. 553 (N.D. W.Va. 1997)	30
<i>Taco Tico of New Orleans, Inc. v. Argonaut Great Central Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 2160436 (E.D. La. July 16, 2009)	11
<i>Tate v. Mercedes-Benz USA, Inc.</i> , 151 F.Supp.2d 222 (N.D.N.Y. 2001).....	25
<i>Taylor v. B & F Corporate Benefits, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1383160 (N.D. Tex. June 10, 2005)	12
<i>Thermtron Products, Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976).....	29
<i>Town of Moreau v. New York State Dept. of Environmental Conservation</i> , 1997 WL 243258 (N.D.N.Y. May 5, 1997).....	25
<i>Tresco, Inc. v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 727 F.Supp.2d 1243 (D.N.M. 2010)	20, 27
<i>Unicom Systems, Inc. v. National Louis University</i> , 262 F.Supp.2d 638 (E.D. Va. April 28, 2003)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vasquez v. Americano U.S.A., LLC</i> , 536 F.Supp.2d 1253 (D.N.M. 2008).....	27
<i>Village of Elliott v. Wilson</i> , 2011 WL 4404049 (C.D. Ill. Aug. 16, 2011)	13
<i>Wakefield v. Olcott</i> , 983 F.Supp. 1018 (D. Kan. 1997)	27
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Electric Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 137238 (D.N.J. Jan. 18, 2007)	26
<i>Weinrach v. White Metal Rolling, etc. Co.</i> , 1999 WL 46627 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 6, 1999)	26
<i>Whetstone v. Fred's Stores of Tennessee, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 559596 (M.D. Ala. March 7, 2006).....	28
<i>Wiatt v. State Farm Ins. Cos.</i> , 560 F.Supp.2d 1068 (D.N.M. 2007).....	27
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Corrections v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 391 (1998).....	8
<i>Wolfenden v. Long</i> , 2010 WL 2998804 (E.D.N.C. July 26, 2010)	20, 30
<i>Yezzi v. Hawker Financial Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 4898380 (S.D. Ala. Dec. 14, 2009)	28
<i>Zandotti v. Colorado Savings Banks</i> , 2010 WL 4737776 (D. Ariz. Nov. 16, 2010).....	16
<i>Zhao v. Skinner Engine Co.</i> , 2011 WL 3875524 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 2, 2011).....	19, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1446	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	31, 34
RULES AND REGULATIONS:	
F.R.Civ.Pro. 11	2, 33, 34
F.R.Civ.Pro. 11(b)(1)	33
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
1 Bus. & Com. Litig. Fed. Cts. § 11.44 (3d ed. 2012)	21
16 Moore’s Federal Practice § 107 (3d ed. 2013)	21, 35
157 Cong. Rec. H1339 (Feb. 28, 2011)	8
Cal Civ. Prac. Procedure, § 5:33 (2013)	22
H.R.Rep. No. 112-10	8
Note, <i>On Removal Jurisdiction’s Unanimous Consent Requirement</i> , 53 Wm. & Mary L.Rev. 235 (2011)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Note, *Proctor v. Vishay Intertechnology, Inc.:
The Ninth Circuit Failed to Follow the Rule
of Unanimity When Applying Rule 11 to a
Case with Multiple Defendants*, 44 Creighton
L.Rev. 261 (2010).....22

Petitioners Larry C. Mayo, *et al.*, respectfully pray that this Court grant a writ of certiorari to review the judgment and opinion of the United States Court of Appeals entered on April 11, 2013.
